

**IN THE  
SUPREME COURT OF OHIO**

|                          |   |   |
|--------------------------|---|---|
| <b>STATE OF OHIO</b>     | : | <b>NO. 2011-2075 and 2011-2178</b>  |
| Appellant/Cross-Appellee | : | On Appeal from the Hamilton County<br>Court of Appeals, First Appellate<br>District |
| vs.                      | : |   |
| <b>JULIAN STEELE</b>     | : | Court of Appeals Case<br>Number C-100637  |
| Appellee/Cross-Appellant | : |   |

**THIRD MERIT BRIEF  
ON BEHALF OF APPELLANT/CROSS-APPELLEE, STATE OF OHIO**

Daniel J. Breyer, 0008683  
 Special Prosecuting Attorney  
 123 North 3<sup>rd</sup> Street  
 Batavia, Ohio 43103  
 (513) 732-7588  
 Fax No. (513) 732-7592  
[wbreyer@co.clermont.oh.us](mailto:wbreyer@co.clermont.oh.us)

COUNSEL FOR APPELLANT/CROSS-APPELLEE, STATE OF OHIO

Gloria L. Smith, 0061231  
 Byron L. Potts & Co., LPA  
 415 E. Broad Street, Suite 112  
 Columbus, Ohio 43215  
 (614) 228-2154

COUNSEL FOR APPELLEE/CROSS-APPELLANT, JULIAN STEELE

**FILED**  
 SEP 14 2012  
 CLERK OF COURT  
 SUPREME COURT OF OHIO

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

**PAGE NO.**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... i.

STATEMENT OF FACTS ..... 1.

REPLY TO APPELLEE/CROSS-APPELLANT’S ARGUMENT IN OPPOSITION TO  
APPELLANT/CROSS-APPELLEE, STATE OF OHIO’S, PROPOSITION OF LAW ..... 1.

**PROPOSITION OF LAW I:** In instructing a jury on a crime, which contains  
among its elements the concept of “privilege” or lack thereof, the definition of  
“privilege” contained in Ohio Revised Code section 2901.01(A)(12) is proper and  
sufficient. .... 1.

ARGUMENT IN RESPONSE TO APPELLEE/CROSS-APPELLANT’S  
PROPOSITION OF LAW III ..... 3.

**PROPOSITION OF LAW III:** The crime of intimidation as set forth in Ohio Revised  
Code Section 2931.03(B) (*sic*) does not apply to police officers when they interview or  
interrogate a suspect. .... 3.

CONCLUSION..... 5.

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE ..... 5.

APPENDIX - 2011 Sub. H.B. No. 20 ..... 1.

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**CASES:**

*State v. Cooperrider*, 4 Ohio St.3d 226 (1983)..... 2.

*State v. Davis*, 132 Ohio St.3d 25 (2012) ..... 3.

*State v. Long*, 53 Ohio St.2d 91 (1978)..... 2.

*State v. Malone*, 121 Ohio St.3d 244 (2009)..... 3.

**CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS: STATUTES:**

R.C. 2901.01 ..... 2.

R.C. 2901.01(A)(12)..... 2.

R.C. 2921.03 ..... 3, 4.

R.C. 2921.04 ..... 3, 4.

**MISCELLANEOUS**

2011 Sub. H.B. No. 20 ..... 4.
